

No. 24-781

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE
CENTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN,
Attorney General of New Jersey,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
GATEWAY PREGNANCY CENTER, AND OBRIA MEDICAL
CLINICS PNW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LORI KEPNER
Counsel of Record
STEVEN T. MCFARLAND
LAURA NAMMO
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
CENTER FOR LAW &
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
8001 Braddock Rd., Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070
lkepner@clsnet.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Third Circuit Erred in Holding
That This Case was not Ripe. 3

 A. This narrow view of ripeness is
 unworkable and unjust for
 multiple reasons. 5

 B. The narrow view of ripeness is not
 consistent with this Court’s precedent. 8

II. Ripeness Is all the More Important
When First Amendment Claims are
Raised. 11

III. The Experience of Two Amici Bear
This out. 13

 A. Obria Medical Clinics PNW 14

 B. Gateway Pregnancy Center..... 17

IV. This Case Provides the Court With the Opportunity to Curtail State Actors' Chilling and Obfuscation of Constitutional Rights.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	12, 13
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	20, 22
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	9
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	7, 8
<i>Fiske v. Kansas</i> , 247 U.S. 380 (1927).....	11
<i>Frederick Douglass Found. v. District of Columbia</i> , 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	10

Cases—Continued

<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	6, 21
<i>Nat’l Inst. for Family & Life Advocates v. James</i> , 2024 WL 3904870 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2024)....	6, 7
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20, 22
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	20, 22
<i>Obria Grp., Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , 2025 WL 27691 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2025) ...	14-16
<i>Peachlum v. City of York, Pennsylvania</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3rd Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Presbytery of New Jersey of Orthodox Presbyterial Church v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3rd Cir. 1994)	6, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	7
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	9
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	6, 12

Cases—Continued

<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of New Jersey, 105 F.4th 67 (3rd Cir. 2024)</i>	2-5, 9, 21
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of New Jersey, 27 F.4th 886 (3rd Cir. 2022)</i>	2, 9, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011)</i>	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)</i>	8, 9
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)</i>	6, 8
<i>Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)</i>	11
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton, 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)</i>	11
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)</i>	11, 12
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Ricketts v. Lightcap, 567 F.2d 1226 (3rd Cir. 1977)</i>	9

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 37(a)(3)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-3.....	3
Wash. R. Civ. Pro. 37(a)(4)	13

Other Authorities

Complaint, <i>Obria Grp., Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-06093 (W.D. Wash. 2024).....	14-16
Declaration of River Sussman, <i>Obria Grp., Inc. v. Ferguson</i> No. 3:23-cv-06093 (W.D. Wash. 2024)	14, 16, 17
<i>Democrat Bob Ferguson wins Washington governor’s race</i> , NPR, Nov. 5, 2024	15
Gateway.org.....	17
Open Letter from Attorneys General Regarding CPC Misinformation and Harm, Oct. 23, 2023.....	14, 15, 18
Press Release, <i>Acting AG Platkin Establishes “Reproductive Rights Strike Force” to Protect Access to Abortion Care for New Jerseyans and Residents of Other States (July 11, 2022)</i>	18
